

No. 19-14434

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

RICHARD HUNSTEIN,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PREFERRED COLLECTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 8:19-cv-00983-TPB-TGW  
Hon. Thomas P. Barber, *United States District Judge*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ACA INTERNATIONAL  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Sam Auld  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
One Manhattan West  
New York, NY 10001

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker A. Rider-Longmaid  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae ACA International*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
CIRCUIT RULE 35 STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The panel opinion conflicts with this Court’s standing precedents because Hunstein’s injury lacks a close relationship to any common-law tort. ....	3
A. An intangible statutory injury must have a close relationship with a harm actionable at common law. ....	4
B. Hunstein’s allegations come nowhere close to any common-law tort, differing instead by fundamental elements. ....	4
II. The panel opinion presents the exceptionally important question of whether debt collectors’ agents are “third parties” under the FDCPA, 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b). ....	7
A. Without guidance from the parties, the panel did not confront this important threshold question. ....	7
B. A debt collector’s agents are not “third parties” with whom communications are prohibited under § 1692c(b). ....	8

- III. The panel opinion will disrupt the entire debt-collection industry, all without adequate guidance from the parties.....11
  - A. The opinion will burden debt collectors and consumers alike.....11
  - B. The Court should not adhere to the panel opinion and disrupt the debt-collection industry without the benefit of fulsome briefing, including from amici curiae. ....12
- CONCLUSION .....14
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....15
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	8
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Products Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978).....	9
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad v. Baugh</i> , 149 U.S. 368 (1893).....	9
<i>Barbato v. Greystone Alliance, LLC</i> , 916 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2019), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Crown Asset Management LLC v. Barbato</i> , 140 S. Ct. 245 (2019) .....	10
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) (plurality opinion).....	13
<i>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Hitchner</i> , 549 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1989).....	5
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Ass’n of African American–Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	10
<i>Cumberland Contractors, Inc. v. State Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 755 S.E.2d 511 (Ga. App. 2014).....	7
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	10
<i>Harrell v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 495 So. 2d 1381 (Ala. 1986).....	10
<i>Hickson v. Home Federal of Atlanta</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1567 (N.D. Ga. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 14 F.3d 59 (11th Cir. 1994).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	12
<i>Jones v. Federated Financial Reserve Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Malverty v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 1257 (M.D. Fla. 2019) .....	6
<i>McCarthan v. Director of Goodwill Industries-Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	iv, 13
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	iv, 2, 10
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	iii, 3, 4, 6
<i>Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Rivas v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 842 F. App'x 483 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Stoddard v. Wohlfahrt</i> , 573 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 1991), <i>dismissed</i> , 581 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991) .....	6
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020).....	iii, 4

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES**

15 U.S.C. § 1692a.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692c.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2A C.J.S. *Agency* § 1 .....10

77 C.J.S. *Right of Privacy and Publicity* § 32.....5

Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation* (1997) .....9

Debt Collection Practices (Reg. F), 86 Fed. Reg. 5766 (Jan. 19, 2021).....12

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 186 (1958) .....10

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B .....7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D .....5, 6

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006) .....10
